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NO. S-248100 
VANCOUVER REGISTRY 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. 
C-36, AS AMENDED 

BETWEEN: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

PETITIONER 

AND: 
SPERLING GP LTD. 

SPERLING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
1112849 B.C. LTD.  

RESPONDENTS 

SERVICE LIST (as of June 30, 2025) 

Dentons 
250 Howe St 20th floor 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3R8 

Attention: Jordan Schultz, Cassandra 
Federico and Valerie Cross 

Email:  jordan.schultz@dentons.com;  
cassandra.federico@dentons.com 
valerie.cross@dentons.com; 
chelsea.denton@dentons.com; 

Tel. No. 604.687.4460 

Counsel for the Petitioner 

Deloitte Restructuring Inc. 
410 W Georgia St 
Vancouver, BC V6B 0S7 

Attention: Paul Chambers, Jeff Keeble and 
Kaleb Butt 

Email: pachambers@deloitte.ca 
jkeeble@deloitte.ca;  
kbutt@deloitte.ca 

Tel. No. 604.669.4466 

Monitor 
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DLA Piper (Canada) LLP 
Suite 2700, 1133 Melville St 
Vancouver, BC V6E 4E5 

Attention: Colin D. Brousson and Arad 
Mojtahedi 

Email:arad.mojtahedi@ca.dlapiper.com; 
colin.brousson@ca.dlapiper.com; 
ashley.kumar@ca.dlapiper.com  

Tel. No. 604.687.9444 

Counsel for the Monitor 

Lawson Lundell LLP 
Cathedral Place, 925 W Georgia St #1600 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2 

Attention: William Roberts, Bryan 
Gibbons, Jack Yong, Scott Lucyk 

Email:wroberts@lawsonlundell.com; 
jyong@lawsonlundell.com; 
bgibbons@lawsonlundell.com; 
slucyk@lawsonlundell.com; 

Tel. No. 604.685.3456 

Counsel for Create Burnaby Investment 

Bennett Jones LLP 
2500 Park Place, 666 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, B.C., V6C 2X8 

3400 One First Canadian Place, P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON, M5X 1A4 

Attention: David Gruber, Jessie Mighton, 
and Thomas Gray 

Email:GruberD@bennettjones.com; 
MightonJ@bennettjones.com; 
GrayT@bennettjones.com; 

Tel. No. 604.891.7500 
416.863.1200 

Counsel for Peterson Investment 
(Spruceland) Ltd. and Peterson Investment 
Group Inc. 

Bennett Jones LLP 
4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd Street 
SW, Calgary, AB, T2P 4K7 

Attention: Keely Cameron and Suzanne M. 
Morris 

Email: cameronk@bennettjones.com 
 suzanne.morris@telus.com  

Tel. No. 403.298.3324 

Counsel for Telus Communications Inc. 
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Department of Justice, Tax Law Services 
840 Howe St #900 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2L2 

Attention: Julio Paoletti and Jamie 
Hansen 

Email:  Julio.Paoletti@justice.gc.ca  
 Jamie.Hansen@justice.gc.ca  

Tel. No. 236.339.6593 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 2300, Bentall 5 
550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver BC  V6C 2B5 
 

Attention: Jonathan Ross and Amarit 
Bains 

Email: jonathan.ross@gowlingwlg.com  
           Amarit.Bains@gowlingwlg.com  

Counsel for RBC (Takeout Lender) 

Tel :  604 891 2778 
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